Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 = 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Groundwork South West 02632805
In the Court case number (For court use only} !
The High Court of Justice 8242 of 2012 i
[fult name of court] '

Insert tull name(s} and \CH
address(es) of the We
admirustrator(s)

lan J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of BDO LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street,
Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert dates L]
28 November 2012 10 April 2013

Signed

lan Gould Fo’p’the Joint Administrators

Dated 11 April 2013

1J Gould
w Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham

IR o

31/05/2013
COMPANIES HOLISF
AD7 18/05/2013 #247  When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
L)
COMPANIES HOUSE Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardhff

CURKINI [RIE 11820 ROII AT0 OAN0H (RRIL RIALY) HI (BE)
*AZ6J4AHK”

THURSDAY

Al4 18/04/2013 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Admiristrator's progress rapert docm Rev 11410




CASE NO 8242 of 2012

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY
IN THE MATTER OF GROUNDWORK SOUTH WEST (In administration
COMPANY NUMBER 02632905

"BETWEEN:

GROUNDWORK SOUTH WEST - IN
ADMINISTRATION
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
IAN JAMES GOULD AND JAMES STEWART-KOSTER
(JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF GROUNDWORK
SOUTH WEST)
Applicants

ORDER

UPON the Application of the joint administrators (“the Administrators”) of the
above named company dated 12 Apnil 2013

AND UPON READING the first witness statement of lan James Gould dated 12
Apni 2013 and the documents refemred to n that statement

AND UPON THE COURT deciding to determine the said application without a
hearing

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

30156949/31L

W




1 The Administrators’ term of office be extended to 27 May 2014 n
accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

, 1986
2 The costs of the application shall be treated as an expense of the

admenistration

Dated DAL 413
" Before W/\ District Judge Griffith

301569487371,



TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
THE HIGH COURT
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES A7 18/05/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

#248

Qurref.  4022052/1JG/SDK/RDT/IM/ADME2404

11 Apnl 2013

Dear Sirs
Groundwork South West In Admimistration (“the Company”)

Repert to creditors on the progress of the administration pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

We refer to our appointment on 28 May 2012 as Joint Admimistrators of the Company.

Please note that on 29 March 2013, the business of PKF (UK) LLP was transferred to BDO LLP. There
has been no change to the insolvency practitioners appointed to deal with this matter.

The following schedules are attached to this report

1 Statutory information.

2 Form 2 24B Admnistrators’ progress report,

3 A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period of the
report

An analysis of the Joint Admimistrators’ time charged to the Admimstration.

A creditors gunde to admimistrators’ fees.

LS Q. %

1. General overview

1.1 This 1s our second progress repart on the Admimstration of the Company, prepared and
distnbuted in accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (the
“Rules”).

1.2 This report covers the penod 28 Navember 2012 (being the day after the penod covered by
our first progress report) to 10 Apnl 2013 (“the Period”).

1.3 This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals (“the
Proposals™) 1ssued in July 2012 and our first progress report 1ssued in December 2012.

Direct tel 0115962 9241 | Fax 0121 212 2300 '
Email nchard tonks@bdo co uk | www bdo co uk
BDO LLP | New Guitd House | 45 Great Charles St | Queensway | Birmingham | B3 2LX | DX712080 Bum 29

Details of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bdo uk.corm/services/advisory/business restructuring fauthorfsing
bodies insolvency appeintment takers

BDO LLP, a UK limited Wability partnership registered tn England and Wales under number 0C305117, is a member of BDO Intermational Limited, a UK company timited by
guarantee, and forms part of the intemational 8D0 network of Independent member firms A list of members® names 1s open to inspection at our registered office, 55
Baker Street, London Wil 7EU BDO LLP {5 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business




21

212

The Proposals

Under paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), a meeting
of creditors was not convened due to there being nsufficient property to enable a
distnbution to unsecured creditors.

The Admimstrators’ Proposals were deemed to have been approved without modification on
27 July 2012 as no creditor(s) by value of more than 10% of the Company’s total creditors
requested a meeting (of creditors). The Admimistrators’ Proposals were:

1

(n)

{m)

()

the Joint Admimistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of thewr powers
as admimstrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they n theirr discretion
consider deswrable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the
adrmmstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Comparty or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

iIf thought appropnate, a creditors’ committee be formed. (No commttee was
formed )

the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from bability in accordance with Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after fiing thewr final progress report in the
Administration

the Joint Admimstrators at thew sole discretion and at a time they feel 15
appropnate, either

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place
the Company nto creditors’ voluntary Liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of
PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Admimistrators) be appointed Jont Liquidators, or any
other person(s) be appointed liquidator(s) of the Company 1n accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

make apphication to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Act, following which, the Joint Admimistrators request that the
Company be compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster
{the Jont Admmistrators) may be appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire,

OR

file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to dissolve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.




31

3.2

3.3

34

41

42

4.3

Statutory objectives

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Admimstrators are required
to perform our functions with the objective of

a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be Ukely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in Adrmmistration), or

¢) reahising property in order to make a chstribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The first statutory objective, 3(1) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, cannot be achieved as the
level of creditors babilities meant that 1t would not be possible to rescue the Company as a
gong concern.

The second statutory objective, 3{1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, will be achieved as there
will be a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admmstration).

We consider that the third statutory objective, 3(1) (c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, wll be
accomplished in that property will be realised 1n order to make a distnbution to the secured
and preferential creditors

Exat from Administration

Based on present information, 1t appears likely that there will be sufficient funds available
to enable a distnbution to the Company’s preferential creditors. However, there is no
prospect of a return the Company's unsecured creditors.

There are a number of matters which are not capable of being finalised within the period of

twelve months from the date of Admimstration These 1ssues are discussed in more detail
below but can be summansed as follows

* To afford time to dispose of a long leasehold property worth an estimated £400,000.

+ To further investigate and pursue amounts which may be due to the Company n the

region of £55,000.

e« The Company cannot be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation by wvirtue of

Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

+ The Company could be placed into Compulsory liquidation but the costs associated with

tins course of action will reduce the amounts otherwise available to preferential
creditors.

Previously, we had indicated to creditors that one option available was to seek to place the
Company nto computsory liquidation. However, we now consider that such action will be
detnmental to the amounts which would otherwise be realised for creditors and so we are
now seeking to extend the admimstration for a penod of twelve months. Such a penod
should enable us to conclude all outstanding matters, following which, we will then seek to
dissolve the Company.



51

52

53

5.4

55

5.6

57

5.8

59

510

511

Asset realisations

The following assets were realised 1n the Penod or have otherwise yet to be realised. We
have not made reference to assets realised prior to the Penod as these matters have been
referred to 1n our previous reports to creditors

Long leasehold property known as Sandon Court

As advised n previous reports, this property 15 being marketed by Colliers and offers are
requested 1n the region of £400,000. Colliers have advised us that there has been mmmal
mterest registered in the property and no offers have ultimately been received to date.

One of the reasons for seeking an extension of the Admimstration 15 to afford us further
time for dealing with the disposal of the property

A portion of the property 15 occupied by a tenant under the terms of a lease which 1s due to
expire 1n September 2021 although the lease contains a break clause dated June 2013 which
the tenant 1s seeking to exercise.

Since the date of our appointment, the sum of £28,135 has been receved from the tenant
under the terms of the lease which includes the sum of £14,291 received dunng the Penod.

Chattel assets

Dunng the Perod, 1t was necessary for us to pay the sum of £968 to a secured creditar in
respect of the Company’s chattel assets, reducing realisation in this regard to £46,007

Book debts and on-going contracts

bunng the Penod, 1t was 1dentified that an amount of £30,000 which had been received
prior to the Penod, whilst due to the Company, was not 1n respect of a book debt. This
receipt was therefore reallocated accordingly.

As indicated n previous reports, at the date of our appointment, the Company’s accounting
records indicated amounts due to the Company totalling £224,116. Of this sum, an amount
of £68,988 was shown as being due from Prospects Services Limited, for winch £50,000 was
accepted in full and final settlement. This 15 discussed n detail in the Admirustrators’
Proposals. Exclucing the Prospects debt, this leaves debts due to the Company of some
£150,000.

Since the date of our appointment, amounts totalling £95,78%9 have been received from
debtors (including the £50,000 received from Prospects). However, no amounts have been
recewed n the Penod.

We are continuing to pursue the amounts shown in the Company’s books and records as
being due to the Company and (for the purposes of this report only) estimate that further
recepts totalling some £55,000 witl be recewved It may be necessary for us to commence
legal action in the pursuit of some or all of the amounts due to the Company, which 1s a
further reason for seeking an extension of the Admmstration period.

Post administration trading

Dunng the Penod, all outstanding trading matters were finalised and a trading surplus of
£33,599 has ulimately been achieved.




5.12

6.1

62

6.3

7.1

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

Other realisations
Dunng the Penod, the following sundry assets were recewved

bank interest of £55
a refund of £180 was received n respect of an marketing event (held by the Company
prior to our appointment)

o arefund of £192 was received n respect of a utility overpayment

Pre-appointment costs

As advised n the Proposals, our time costs up to the date of our appointment on 28 May
2012 amount to £31,430 which represents 101 hours at an average hourly rate of £311. To
date, no fees have been charged in respect of our pre-appointment costs.

The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of the administration 1s
subject to approval 1n accordance with Rule 2.67(A) of the Rules A request was put to the
relevant creditors with a proposal to cap our pre-appointment fees to the sum of £25,000 as
opposed to the value of our time costs. However, this proposal was rejected.

As a result of the aforementioned rejection, we will not be drawing any pre-appointment
costs.

Costs incurred other than administrator expenses

Duning the Penod, the following costs were wncurred (in relation to floating charge
realisations unless otherwise stated):

Fixed charge property agents fees of £1,549

Fixed charge property insurance and management costs of £6,393
Fixed charge other property expenses of £443

Insolvency bond of £120

tegal fees of £5,373

Postage costs of £10

Travelling expenses of £657

Storage costs of £308

Statutory advertising of £75

Other property expenses of £95

Secured Creditors

According to the records maintained by the Registrar of Compames, the Company’s bankers,
National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest”), has the benefit of a debenture confernng fixed
and floating charges over the whole of the Company and 1its undertaking, created on 11
August 2011 and registered at Compames House on 13 August 2011.

Qur legal advisors have confirmed that NatWest hold a valid debenture agamnst the
Company.

According to Company records, NatWest are owed the sum of approximately £840,000. Daily
nterest continues to accrue against this sum

Based on current information, 1t 15 anticipated that there will be a shortfall to NatWest.




9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12 4

Preferential Creditors

As advised in the Proposals, the majonty of the Company’s employees were made
redundant on 16 May 2012. Further redundancies were made on the day of our appointment
and dunng the trading penod The claims of the Company’s employees are estimated as
follows:

£
Preferential creditor claims
Employees 11,164
Redundancy Payments Office 96,737
107,501

Based on current nformation, we anticipate that preferential creditors will suffer a
shortfall tn this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs the Company’s habilities to non preferential
credhtors as at the date of appointment totalled £715,103 Claims recewed to date equate
to £460,228.

Based on present information, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds
available to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors of the Company.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires admimstrators to set aside a prescnbed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property 1s the
amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company on or
after 15 September 2003.

Based on current information, a prescnbed part calculation will not be required as the
amount of net property walt be Eml. However, 1n the event that the level of realisations
exceeds those suggested n this report, a prescnbed part calculation may be required.

Remuneration and disbursements

In the first progress report, we advised that there would be msufficient funds available to
enable a distnbution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Company.
Therefore, our remuneration has been approved 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the
Rules

Dunng the Penod, the sum of £77,406 has been drawn

Our time costs during the Penod amount to £8,766 which represents 62 hours at an average
hourly rate of £141.

Out total time costs from the date of our appointment to 10 Apnt 2013 amount to £103,865
which represents 600 hours at an average hourly rate of £173




125

12.6

12.7

128

12.9

12.10

12.11

12.12

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred 1s enclosed and the charge-out rates for the
period are summansed as follows:

Average
rate
Staff grade (E per hour)
Partner / Director 405
Semor Manager / Manager 198 - 291
Supervisor / Semor Admimistrator 160 - 175
Adminmistrator / Support Staff 46 - 150

These amounts are derived by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time property given
by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in this insolvency. Where members of
our staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on their
expentence and abilities 1n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropriate, certain
staff dealt with a specific area of the Admimistration due to thewr specralist skills 1n that
area We should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over the period
of the admimstration of each insolvency

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed 1n central admmstration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

A creditors’ gunde to fees 1s attached as an Appendix to this report.

Expenses paid 1n the Admimstration are shown on the attached Receipts and Payments
account.

For the avoidance of doubt, we do not propose to charge internal disbursements, known as
Category 2 disbursements to the Administration estate.

Any secured crechtor or unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of
the total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own claim, or with the permission
of the Court, may make a formal request »n wnting to the Admimstrators for further
information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out 1n this report, pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules as amended. Such request must be
made within 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of ther own claim or the
permission of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the
Admimistrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules as
amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurnng of expenses 1n
question Formal notification of the application must be sent to the Admmistrators at least
14 days before the hearing.



13. Final remarks

131  We trust the above provides you with sufficient information, but if you require more or have
any questions please contact Ityas Multam on 0121 609 3311,

Yours faithfully

lan'J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster
Joint Admimstrators




Company name
Registration number
Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Function (Schedule B1 para
100(2))

Details of adrmmstration
extension

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION
Groundwork South West
02632905

New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Birnmngham, B3 21X

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Machester District Registry
No 8242 of 2012

lan J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster

BCO LLP

New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham
Apponted 28/05/2012

Resigned:N/A

The Joint Admimistrators are to act jomtly and severally 1n all matters relating
to the administration.

An apphication for an extension of the penod of the Admimstrations 15 being
made to the High Court If approved, the Admimstration will tenminate on 27
May 2014,




Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2 = 2 4 B

Name of Company
Groundwork South West

Company Number
02632905

In the
The High Court of Justice
[full name of court]

Court case number {For court use only)
8242 of 2012

we'®

lan J Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of BDO LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street,

Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

167
28 November 2012

Signed /]%

To

1]
10 April 2013

lan Gfud For the Joint Administrators

Dated 11 Aprl 2013

31/05/2013
CO.MPANJES HOUSE #129
AQ7 AZNWayQ— - - o
18/05/2013
COMPANEg HOUSE 249

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Admunistrator's progress reper.decm Rev 1110




Groundwork South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 28/11/2012 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 10/04/2013 To 10/04/2013
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
NIL 40,850 94
Other Income 30,000 00 30,000 00
30,000 00 70,850 94
QOTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 33364 41,404 04
(33364) (41,404 04)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour NIL 5,769 24
Bank Charges NIL 78 89
NIL (5,848 13}
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 29,666 36 2359877

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 201210

10 April 2013 09 11




Groundwork South West

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/11/2012 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 10/04/2013 To 10/04/2013
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
350,000 00 Sandon Court NIL NIL
10,000 00 Saltash Parkway NIL 105,995 00
Rent from Sandon Court 14,290 64 2813534
Rent Deposit Surplus NIL 27330
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL (7,500 00)
Selling Agents and Valuers Fees i (1,549 20) (5,529 71)
Goodwill NIL 200
Insurance & Management Costs (6,392 77) (6,392 77)
Other Property Expenses (442 28) (442 28)
Office Holder's Fee (3,344 00) (3,344 00)
(414,225 Q0) Amounts due to National Westminster NIL NIL
2,562 39 111,196 88
ASSET REALISATIONS
26,000 00 Computer Equipment NIL NIL
75000 Tools & Equipment NIL NIL
18,000 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Chattel Assets {968 30) 46,006 70
5,250 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
200,000 00 Book Debts {30,000 00) 95,789 38
Tax Refund NIL 15159
Petty Cash NIL 167 43
Bank Interest Net of Tax 54 88 10112
Trading Surplus/(Defictt) 29,666 36 2359877
Deposit refund 180 00 180 00
South West Water Refund 192 10 192 10
{874 96) 166,187 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 12000 120 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,187 70
Office Holders Fees 74,061 54 74,061 54
Payroll Fees NiL 27000
BNP Panbas - Telephone Equipment {968 30) NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,000 00
BT - Intemet Services NIL 1,738 84
Legal Fees 537250 26,511 97
Utility Bills NIL 1,449 74
Non-Reclamable VAT NIL 6500
Stationery & Postage 1000 1000
Motor & Travel 656 92 656 92
Storage Costs 30825 3,021 89
Statutory Advertising 7463 14926
Rents & Service Charges NIL 2,957 00
Other Property Expenses a5 00 95 00
Wages & Salanes NIL 32,633 26
Bank Charges 037 15 58
Reparrs & Mamtenance -Sandon Court {442 28) NIL
(79,288 63) (153,943 80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(612,329 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

Page2of3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

10 Apnl 2013 09 11




Groundwork.South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/11/2012 From 28/05/2012

of Affairs To 10/04/2013 To 10/04/2013

(429 00) Income Received in Advance NIL NIL

(528 00) Credit Card NIL NIL

(5,171 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL

{13,273 00) Landfill Tax Funds NIL NIL

(83,373 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL

NIL NIL

{519,328.00) (77,601 2G) 123,440 17
REPRESENTED BY

Trade Debtors (15,386 60)

VAT Recervable 2,106 09

Bank 2 - Current 112,823 72

Bank 1 - Current 11,509 93

VAT Payable (1,364 61)

Vat Control Account 13,932 62

Pension Contnbutions (180 98)

123,440 17

Page 3 0f 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 10 Apni 2013 09 11



bETO 16 692'8 BS'¥S  15'v89°'9 0CE 07645 580 0T 812 0L'¢ 00 ¥8Z'}
0S Ll 00 p95'L 0SLL  00P9S') 000 coo0 000 000 000 000 196poy pue swnjas 0RO Buipniau) ssuendwo) Aoimerg
oy's 0s vt 01581 032 A% 4 000 000 000 000 0L0 0L 1€ uolesSIuILPY [Blauacy
0s ) 0o Zzez oLl 09 6vlL 0¥ o O¥ 2. 000 000 000 000 Buipuog @ aoueinsy
oLe 0z €05 oLe 0¢ €05 000 000 coo coo 000 000 Bupes Juswiuoddy jsog
0zo oz it 020 0c ie 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesieay 1258y 1BYIO
oo (1) 28 4°] ov 0 oY ¥6 000 000 c00 CoO 000 000 Sucneslieay 1aag joeqg
00°0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Co0 000 000 suonesieay JIoig
0z'8k 0¥ LIS'T 008l oos8vve o0 000 000 000 020 0r 8 UonESIBIY 1988y paxi]
08’z 0} 525 0G0 00 89 00z 00 2o¢ 000 000 0e0 0L S6 suie)s sato/dwy
08’l 08 +¥¢ o8t 08 ¥¥2 000 000 000 000 000 oco SJQUpal) |enualajald UoN
080 09'ese 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 080 05 €62 {91e ‘spuny Joj Bununoooe/Buiodsl) sioupaly paindag
080 08 9Z1L ov o Ov ¥S oy O oveL 000 000 000 000 SaRIqerT] xe] SI9p|oH S0
veTL  LLL115° 6V 1L LBOEL'L coo 000 Ge0 0z 8le 0s o 09 891 Aljessuagy uonound Buusyses
0zo 0z L2 0zo 0¢ L2 000 00 000 000 000 000 Buipng B sauewwNg awi)
or o ovrZL 000 000 o¥ 0 Oy 24 ooo 000 000 000 Guuonuow g Buluued
0g’L 09 149 000 coo 000 000 000 000 ogl 09 149 MmaInay Jebeuep Joluagauped
SINOH {3) Junowry SINOH (3) junowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) unowry SINOH (3) unowy syse]
00°¥1L3 00223 001813 00°LS23 00°LPE3 inoy aad 3s09) abelaay
Jojensiviwpy
|ejoL JUE}SISSY [ JOJRNSIUIWLPY Jojuag f 1osinadng Jabeuepy J0j3341] } JoupEed ‘apels)
IS9M Yinog aompunodn csoceoy Jusio

€102 Iudy Q1 0} Z10Z 1equianoN gz pouad ay) Buunp sjsooswi] SI9p|OH2O J0 SISAeuY 6dIS



L5665 10 S98°c0} 15 0¥ 9P 659'L§ or il s8'vlgel 5.9 09 902't S8 CLL 0L $89°9E
06 6Y 08 £66'L o0gZy 00v99's 00¢ 00 0S¢ 000 000 066 08 6.6'L 12Bpol pue swnas QY9 Buipniour) souendwod Aoinels
0Z0r 05°GES'L oY ¥Z  000S#'2 0Z0 0z9E 0L0  0¥O0Z 0SSL  06820'G UOHRIISIUNLPY [BIBUBD)
05 . 08 €581 0.2 0T ISE 000 000 000 000 08¢y  0998FL uonebiryeouspuodsalo) ebie
086 00 029’} org 0¥V 9Zl'h 0.0 0L 921 000 oco 0.0 06 912 Buipuog '@ @ouesnsu)
0069 00 192'01 0Z09 0P9S0'8 000 000 000 000 088 09 ¥0.'2 Buipe. 1 juswiuoddy 3504
0z L 09 ge2 080 0880l 000 000 000 000 or o 08 921 suonesieay 1988y a0
08°ElL 0P 9EL'E or 9 09 258 000 000 000 000 ov . 088.2'C suolesi|eay 192Q yoeg
ors 0L 92 oLS 09 £69 0£0 05 2§ 000 000 000 000 SUONESI[EDY 3005
06'ZL. 06°€95°8L 0T ¥8 09B85L'T1 000 000 000 000 0.8l DEV08'S uanesi|eay Jassy paxid
OF'8ElL 06 Z9Z'¢T 0409 00800'8 099 088.0°CL 000 000 0LOL 0EGLLE swig|) eafo|dws
SS¥Z  06'BL9°C 0£ZZ 00220t 860 05291 000 000 otl ob PEF sloypal) [enuala)asd UON
0Z0 00 09 000 000 000 000 0zo 00 09 000 000 sioypaig [enuasajeld
oLL 08 1L00‘tL 069 Ov 966 000 000 000 000 0z 0 o €9 {dH pue ases) jo Buipnjow) s10Npa1g painoag Alled
oLl 099£5'c 090 0918 000 000 000 000 080F 00SSH'E {018 ‘spun;y Joy Bununogoe/Buipodal) s10)ipa1) painoag
oL’y o0b'e2Z't 0g 8 08821} 000 000 000 000 08¢ 0£ 001’2 MOM 9861 vaaD
sce 59'960'1 029 02228 0.0 0L 92 G.0  0S06l 0.0 62 152 saNIger] XeL S1ap[oH @0
oL'L 09'6t’1 oLl 09 6% 000 000 000 000 000 000 suCHNQUISIQ P SPUSPIAIY
LSS 9r'PoL'0l F oy  9¥ 2206 S6 ¢ G L0L 0.6G 0L SE¥') 506 58 ¥56'2 A|lessuagy uonoun4 Buueyse)
099 05 1vZ') 0Lt  0Z6E9 000 000 000 000 06 L 0€ 209 Buing g ssuewwng awi|
050l Ovsee's 0L0 0o gl 001 0z 621 000 000 or6  092El'E Buuoyuop g Buuue|g
ove 00 288 000 000 000 000 000 000 ove  00zgs mainay 1obeueyy Jowagusuped
SINOH (3) 3unowy SINOH (3} unowy SINOH {3} 3unowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3} unowy sysel
00°€LL3 006213 00'8.13 00°¢523 00'22€3 :noy Jad 3509 abeiaay
Jojensiuiwipy
[E10L JUEISISSY [ JOJRASILIWPY 101uag f 1osuadng JaBeuepy J0323aaQ  Jauped .BpEID
ISOM YINOoS HioMmpunolo ¢s0ceoy Juldl|o

€102 I4dy QL 01 Z1.0Z Aew gz pouad ay) 10} s1S00SLUI) SISP|OH3DILQ 40 sisAleuy 64IS




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

<
1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes mnto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thewr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
nterest 1n the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the solvency practitioner appointed to act
as admimstrator. The nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
deterrmine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislatien to approve and momtor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admmistrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive.

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective
rescuing the company as a going cencemn, or )
achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the company were wound
up without first being in adrministration,

or, 1f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

s realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3 1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the commttee is to determine the basis of the admnistrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator 15 required to hold
within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the administration to consider s proposals. The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the admimstrator decides he needs to hold ene The commuittee has power to
summon the adrmimstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of s functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for foang the admimistrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed:

as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and s staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

¢ as aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator. Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admimstrator.

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to deterrmine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule
2 106 says that in arnving at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

the complexty {or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;
the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carnyang out, or to have carned out, his
duties,
« the value and nature of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with.

4.2 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requsite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may be

107 Revised 2011



I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the adrmmstrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the admmstrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

« each secured creditor of the company, or

e 1f the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhotd

approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

5. Review of remuneration

5 1 Where there has been a materal and substantial change m circumstances since the basis of the
admimistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admiistrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6.1 Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work wncurred before the company went into administration but which remamn unpard. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included sn the admimistrator’s proposals and should fotlow the principles and standards set out
In section 7.

& 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or 1f it does but the admimistrator, or other nsolvency practitioner who has ncurred
pre-adrmmstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approvat may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the arcumstances descnibed n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determmnation may be made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

6.3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admmstration costs if requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 15 no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the adrministrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?
7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admimistrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 1s appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
1s being sought The appendix to this gunde sets out a suggested format for the provision of information.

2of? Revbed 2011




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7.1 2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the admimistrator should provide details of
the mimmum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved n the time costs aspects of the case 7.1.3 The adrmmistrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the adminmistrater or his or her staff.

7.1 4 If work has already been carned out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the peried
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable n the
circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the administrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases spbit by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate activity The admmstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff.

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8 1
below). When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified n paragraph 8 1, the
admimistrator should provide an exptanation of what has been achieved n the penod under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 15 reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst
recogmsing that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percewved as bringing no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 15 on a time costs
basis, the adrmmistrator should disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actiity. If there bave
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applicable. The adrmmstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could othermise be carred cut by the admimstrator or his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admunistrator in connection with the admamstration should be
appropnate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categones:

« Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admmistration and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the admimstrator or his or her staff.

s Category 2 disbursements' These are costs that are directly referable to the admmstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the adrmimistration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimistrator should be prepared
to disclose information about thermn n the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved n the same manner as the admmstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the adrmmstrator should explan, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15
being made.

7.3.2 The following are not permissible:
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an admmstration fee or charge additional to the adrmimistrator’s remuneration,

recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

& 1 The adnmwmstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include:

s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or 1f not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken duning the perod of the report to fixit),

Jaf7 Revited 2011




I BDO _ A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

s if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, 1rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid dunng that period (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report);

e 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together wiath a descnption of the work done during those
penods, irrespective of

« whether payment was actually made durning the period of the report,

e a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator dunng the penod of the report,
rrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that perod;

e the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

e a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further nformation, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and
their nght to challenge the admimistrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-adrmmstration costs) set out 1n the report. A
request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditar with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court.

8 3 The admimistrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

the time and cost involved 1n preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected to lead to
viclence against any person, or

s the admnistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the information
requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admumstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time lirmt for the provision of the information.

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The admmstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 1s -

e the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the case,
e for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at wiich they are charged out,
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What f a creditor is dissatisfied?

10.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis is mappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimstrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certan

conditions are met, apply to the court

10,2 Apphcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made wathin 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the administrator’'s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or ncurnng of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above). if the court does not disrmiss the application (which 1t may 1f it considers

40l 7 Revbed 2011




I BDO A Credhtors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause is shown} the applicant must give the admmstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10.3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration.

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

11.1 If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s nsufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s mappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed |If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court imay direct, and they may
nominate one or more of thew number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be pad
as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint admimistrators 1t is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apporticned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

12.2 If the admmistrator 15 a solicitor and employs s own firen to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was 1 effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the
remuneration of the new admimistrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made.

12,4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
deterrmnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimstrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgong admimstrator and the ncoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date
This gunde applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011.

015470/SPM/5M000301/C11

5d7 Revised 2011



r

I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to nsolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality. In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the admimistrator,
the admimstrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1n question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which 1115 being provided An overview might include:

s an explanation of the nature, and the adrmnistrator’s own mtial assessment, of the assignment
{including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (1f known),

« mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers,

» any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

= the reasons for subsequent changes n strategy,

+ the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any exasting agreement about remuneration;
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

e 1n a larger case, particularly if 1t wnvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

o details of work undertaken dunng the penod;
any additional value brought to the estate dunng the period, for which the admimstrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 15 or 1s proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

» An explanation of the admimstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time wll be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes.

e A description of work carned out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken dunng the perod, related to the table of time spent for the perod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropriate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimstrator wishes to make,

¢« Tme spent and charge-out summanes, in an appropnate format

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent'

bof7 Revised 2011



l B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Admimstration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categonies are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate n all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply:

¢« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the adrmimstrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explam any unusual features
of the case;

= where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

» where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailled
analysts or explanation will be warranted

Tof 7 Revied 2011




SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detalled below sets out the current charge-out rates utiised by BDO LLP for charging staff time

Partner £418 per hour
Director £381 per hour
Senor Manager £300 per hour
Manager £204 - £254 per hour
Supervisor £181 per hour
Administrator £136 - £1865 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £48 - £110 per hour

In common with most professional services firms, BDO LLP’s charge-out rates change from time to time,
afthough each individual change 1s not matena! The rates charged refiect various changes over the
course of each assignment

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identriiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also
mncluded will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as
pnnting, room hire and document storage

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost allocations which may anse on some of the category 1
expense where supplied nternally typically, tems such as room hire and document storage Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allocated commurication
costs provided by the officeholder or hus firm

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by BDO LLP 1n connecton with this matter




